

RECORD NO. 14-2079

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

WHITNEY C. STEPHENSON,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

PFIZER, INCORPORATED,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT GREENSBORO**

—————
REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
—————

**Robert M. Elliot
Daniel C. Lyon
ELLIOT MORGAN PARSONAGE, PLLC
Brickenstein-Leinbach House
426 Old Salem Road
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101
(336) 724-2828**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Pfizer’s interpretation of the ADA would severely restrict its intended power to protect qualified disabled employees in the workplace	4
II. Pfizer has the burden of proving the essential functions of the job of its sales representatives.....	6
III. The decisions cited by the district court and Pfizer are distinguishable and should not be followed.....	7
A. Decisions involving employees attempting to change the nature of their job or create a new job do not support Pfizer’s position	8
B. Decisions involving the performance of sales representatives where travel was a component of the job do not support Pfizer’s position	10
IV. Pfizer’s failure to act in good faith in an interactive process presents a jury issue.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bates v. UPS</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9 th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Dicino v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , No. 01-3206, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26487 (2003)	8
<i>Durning v. Duffens Optical</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1685 (E.D. LA 1996).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart</i> , 477 F.3d 561 (8 th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Hawkins v. Schwan’s Home Servs. Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 877 (10 th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Holly v. Clairson Ind., LLC</i> , 492 F.3d 1247 (11 th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Hurd v. Am. Income life Ins.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 163742 (2014).....	8
<i>Jacobs v. N.C. Admin. Office of the Courts</i> , 780 F.3d 562 (4 th Cir. 2015)	1, 2, 13
<i>Keith v. City of Oakland</i> , 703 F.3d 918 (6 th Cir. 2013)	2, 5, 7
<i>Kielbasa v. Ill. EPA</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26758, 17 Am. Disabilities Cas. (BNA) 505 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2005)	3, 9
<i>Lovejoy-Wilson v. Noco Motor Fuel, Inc.</i> , 263 F. 3d 208 (2d Cir. 2001)	11

Mathews v Irving Commc’ms, Inc.,
 143 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 1998)10

Minnihan v. Mediacom Communs. Corp.,
 779 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2015)8, 9

Olivia v. Pride Container Corp.,
 81 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....10

Pa. State Police v. Suders,
 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....6

Rorrer v. City of Stow,
 743 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir. 2014)2, 5, 7, 13

Skerski v. Time Warner Cable Co.,
 257 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2001)5

Walsh v. AT&T Corp.,
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50051 (2007)10

Ward v. Massachusetts Health Research Inst., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 6-7

Young v. United Parcel Serv.,
 ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)1

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 121013

42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)4

REGULATION

29 C.F.R. 1630.2(n)(3)(v)9

OTHER AUTHORITY

136 Cong. Rec. 11 (1990)5
